lease liabilities as a result of the acquisitions in 2018. Long-term debt is comprised of the following components:

September 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Term debt, excluding financing fees 45,500,000$   31,065,000$

Promissory notes 10,233,527   9,500,000

Lease liability, including current portion 14,115,454   10,405,139

Total Long-term debt 69,848,981$   50,970,139$

The current portion of long-term debt declined to $700,000 at September 30, 2018 from $3.7 million at December 31,
2017. The decrease is attributable to the impact of the new credit facility, entered into in the third quarter of 2018, that
requires interest only payments for the initial 12 months. The principal value of term debt at September 30, 2018 is
$44.0 million before the deduction for accounting purposes of deferred financing fees.

We monitor our capital structure through the use of the net long-term indebtedness to Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA
metric. As at September 30, 2018, our long-term indebtedness to Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA (“net debt to Pro-forma
Adjusted EBITDA”) ratio was 2.63 compared with 3.02 at December 31, 2017, calculated as follows:

September 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Total long-term indebtedness (principal value) $69,848,981 $49,931,253

Less: Cash on hand (1,460,120) (3,126,617)

Net long-term indebtedness 68,388,861   46,804,636

Divided by: 2018 - LTM Pro-forma Adjusted  EBITDA; 2017-Adjusted EBITDA 26,003,336   15,494,761

Net long term indebtedness to pro-forma adjusted EBITDA 2.63   3.02

Total Senior Debt and Lease Liability $63,115,454 $37,304,636

Divided by: Pro-forma LTM EBITDA 26,003,336   15,494,761

Net long term indebtedness to pro-forma adjusted EBITDA for covenant purposes 2.43   2.41

The senior secured credit facility is subject to financial covenants that include a Pro-forma Senior Funded Debt to
EBITDA (“Debt:EBITDA”) and a Debt Service Coverage Ratio (“DSCR”). As at September 30, 2018 we were in full
compliance with covenants under the Credit Facility.

Debt:EBITDA DSCR

Covenant requirement <3.75:1.00 >1.10:1.00

Actual at September 30, 2018 2.43:1.00 1.88:1.00

The outstanding balance under the revolving operating line fluctuates from quarter-to-quarter as it is drawn to finance
working capital requirements, capital expenditures and acquisitions, and is repaid with funds from operations,
dispositions or financing activities.

The maximum Debt:EBITDA covenant is 3.75:1 in a year in which the Company completes an acquisition, otherwise
the maximum allowable is 3.25:1. All promissory notes due to previous owners of companies purchased by Spark Power
are subordinated to the Senior Lender for purposes of financial covenant compliance.

A condition to the agreement is that the Company must enter into interest rate swaps for a minimum of 50% of the value